$7.50

" INFINITY SERIES
Models CF620C & CF820C

(EM and EMS)
Continuous Flow Grain Dryers
Equipped with Centrifugal Fan
\_ (Starting w/Serial No. 58624)

J

Model CF620C

PARTS CATALOG

Form No. D401 February 2006

Mathews Com pany I 500 Industrial Avenue

P.O. Box 70, Crystal Lake, IL 60039-0070 USA
PHONE 815/459-2210 « FAX 815/459-5889
www.mathewscompany.com



Model CF820C



CONTENTS

Page
Introduction
Parts Ordering INStrUCHONS. ....c.c.ciiiiriiereieiisiiss e s 1
Model and Serial Number LOCAtION ......c.cociiiiiiminii i 1
Capscrew Grade [dentification ... 1
Parts ‘

AT Pressure SWILCR «.....cviveeee e s s e s 27
Augers ‘ :

[ T OO O SOTRPPTPP VRSO P P PRI PIS ISP 28-31

(][ FRRTUTTRTT U OO OU T PO S UOF SO PP PO PR PIUPPISTSPRITRTI SRS 2-6

Unload EXIENSION KItS ......cuoriereueriiis it 35
Belts |

LEVEI AUGET ...veeeereeiiiieene st RSP UT PRSPPI 28-29

UNIOBA AUGET ..o veevrrsirererremstssesseesisae s et st e e s 14
BUMNET (VENEUI) ...vvvvevviersesesessss st s 14-15
Cabinets | f

115V Remote Cabinet Inside DOOr ..o fesseessrnnnnsn s 18.

115V Remote Cabinet Mounting Board with Components .............cccviiiiniinnes 19

Base Section Motor Control Cabinet 620/820..........ccoviiiidnni, 20-21
Circuit Breakers

Level Auger, Unload Auger and Fan Motor(s) - Base Section Cabinet................. 32-33
Coils :

Gas Vapor 1%" (31.8mm) Solenoid Valve.............ccoeerunnnn etere e rteeeeaa—aereea e tennraaas 17

Gas Vapor %’ (19mm) Low Fire Solenoid ... 16

Liquid Propane Line %4" (12.7mm) Solenoid VAIVE oot ee s cre e cnaaes 16
Control Panel! Lights, Switches and Controls - Remote Cabinet ... 18
1 Yer=) YR TET ST OO NP PP PP T TTSPITPPIETRRPTS 21 & 23
‘Electrical Components in 115V Remote Cabinet .............ccovenrcene. ................... 19
Electrical Components in 115V Base Section Control Cabinet ...... eeennreeetrreanreaaaarreneanees 22
Electrical Components in Base Section Motor Control Cabinet............coeieieiiinicnnens 20-21
Electrical Components List................ e eereetetetereee eeeetreiisrressasestsbereesrererterrenntanesratgeseaes 34
End & Floor Panels 620 & 820C......... rreeeveeeeeeae e e naean ettt 10-11
Fan(s), Motor(s) & Motor Mounts ... eeereeraeerere s 23-24
Fan Housing, Decals, and GUArdS ..o s 23
Fan Housing Supports and Thermometer ... feeeeveeesareevesaseresernernrans 26
Flame Sensing Probe........cccccocninnn SO ORUPURR RO 14-15
Guards

BB e oooseeeeesseeeesuesaneeesestssasesseabesseaanssrsas s e ebeasbesaeebb e s aesRs e b e arneanananaes eeereeee e e ares 23

LeVel AUGET IMOLOT.....ccceeeiicisiiriniers et s 28-29

SCR DIIVE cocveeeveeeeeeeeresissueeaeestesesessstesaseersaessesibassssntaensstsssseessssanaanas [T 12-13
HGH LIMIE SWILGR ..rcvvvvvvveveserrsesssssesssesscesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssss s 27
Hopper (Wet Holding) 620 & 820 ........cvcmmiinmiiiiriieisinisiss s 28-31

- Continued on next page



Ignition Board ........ L e e a et a e e et aea e e s et e ereeeeetnanteeateenranes 13
IGNIEION WITBS......oooit ettt 13-14
LOVEI AUGET ..ot s ettt e s e, 28-31
BBIES oottt 28-29
MIOLOT ..ot rrerre e 28-29
MOLOr MOUNL.......oiiiitt ettt 28-29
Switch Assembly (Wet Hopper Level INICator).........ccocovveeeeeooos oo 27-31
. Lights, Control Panel .............coovruiuiueiieccee e eeeeeseees oot 18 & 22
LP Gas Liquid Line Manifold...............cooiieeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoees oo 17
LP. Gas Manifold..............cceucmmmnieretiiececeese s e 17
Low Fire Manifolds, LP & Natural Gas ..............coeeeueeeeeomreomeeeeeseseoeoeoeeeoeeoeoeoooo 16
Manifolds
LP B8 ..ttt ettt 16
NGLUTEI GBS ...t 17
Metering Rolls B20/820.............ccouueruiueiireeeeeeeiee e 2-5
Modulating VaIVES ............ccooouiieceeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 17
Modulating Valve Power ElBMENLS ...t 17
Modulating Valve REPair KIS............cov.ecueruereioririeeeeeeeees oo 17
Moisture Control
POENIOMEEN ..o 18
"Moisture Control Board..............cooeeeueeeeveiersreeoee, e s 19
Thermistor Sensor27
MOTOTS ...ttt ee s e e eeeees e 32-33
Natural Gas Manifold.................cocureueeieiee e e 17
Portabilities (OPtONal) ..ot 36
Pressure Gauge (GaS) ............cccorurueunieneueisiasieseonseesmeeeseseses e eoe oo eeeeseososesoe e 17
Pressure Regulator - High (LP G&S) ......cc.cuveiuieeeieeeeeeeeseeeeeeeoeooooeooeoooooo 17
Pressure Regulator - High (LP Gas) Repair Parts............c.co..oeveuvooeoooooooooooooo 17
Relay (Main) ....c...cooovvieeiniirinne e e et et e s et e e seeeseaeereeeereeeres 19
Relief Valve - LP Gas Liquid LiNe..........ouuueveeueeeeeeeieeeeeieeeseeeseeeeoeoeooooooeoooooo 17
SCR Drive Unload System .
CONMOl BOAIU. ..ottt 19
MOtOr ANd GEAT BOX........cvververrsesenneeeseseseeeeseeeeeseeeeess s oo oo 12
MUt Dial With LOCK ...ttt 18
POtENtIOMELEN.........coiii e 18
Screens
BASE SCIBENS......o.eiiie et 7
UDPEI SCIBENS ...ttt e 8-9

Continued on next page




Solenoid Valves

194" (31.8mm) - BUMNEr Manifolds ... 17
%" (12.7mm) - LP Gas LIQUI LINE . evevciveve e 16
37 (19MM) LOW FIF€...cvomriminrcrmreissiomsssis st s 16
Solenoid Valve REPAIN KIES ....c.cvueverirererseessteis s s 17
SWItChES, CONIOl PANE| .cvcvuieimeisesssers i s 18
TEPPANAL TTACKS. ... cveerseeeeressresssesesenssssr st s 19, 19A & 22
THEIMISTOr SENSOT ...vvvveerirerresieseaess st et aere e 27
Thermometer - MEChANICAL .......couerrmeisiisi i s 26
Thermometer = DIGIAL. ......ceerr i s 18
Timers :
0 to 3 Minute Adjustable - LeVEl AUGET ..ot 19
60 Minute Adjustable - Low Grain Level and Cold Grain .......cccccvevienn e 19
Transformers - 460/575 to 115 Volt............... veereeeresseessssnressareesasrnnessanenaes rereerene e 21
Unload Auger 10" (25.4cm)
AAUGET «.cvooveoeeceesesesesses s e s 4
BIES o.ooeveveeeeseeeeereeeereasseene Rt e h e RS e 212
Extension Kits (Optional) 2 ft. (61m), 4 ft. (1 22m), or 6 ft. (1.83M) e 37
IVIOTOT e oveeeeseeeeeseeeeesesnsesansesse s seseb s e s e b eSS R RS E SR E AR S 12
PANIS oo ooeovevesee e eeseetasanaeaes e et e e R AR LSS 6
Unload Shut Off SWILCH ....ccreeuiririeeirr e 2,5&34
Vaporizer Coil - LP Gas - 620C B B20C .o eeeeesiae e et e et s 14
VVEIKWEY (OPHONE . ..eevvvseeeerrsesserssmsses s 37

| ‘Wiring Diagrams

NOTES




NOTES




INTRODUCTION

Parts Ordering Instructibns

1. Order parts from your local M-C Dealer or
distributor.

2. Always furnish the Grain Dryer model and
serial number. This information is stamped on
the serial number plate.

3. When ordering parts be sure to furnish the part

" number, description and quantity required.
NOTE: Attaching hardware is listed, but not
included with, the main part. It must be ordered
" separately. ,

4. Inspect all shipments upon receipt. if any
packages and/or boxes are missing, or parts
are damaged, file a claim with the carrier
immediately. Failure to do so may void a claim.
Check the shipment against the packing list

carefully. Report any shortages to the shipper

immediately.

5. Do not return any parts to the Mathews
Company without a “Return Goods Authoriza-
tion” from the factory. All return parts
shipments must be shipped prepaid (COD
shipments will not be accepted). Shipments
must also include the following:

A. A letter of explanation including the
“Return Goods Authorization, Number,”’
your name and address. '

B. A list of all parts being returned. List must
include part numbers, description, quantity,
and original invoice number.

Model and Serial Number Location

The model and serial number of your Grain Dryer
are stamped on a plate located onthe left front end

CAPSCREW GRADE IDENTIFICATION CHART

N7
N

w0

EQUIPMENT

- ——SERIAL'NO. =~~~

Figure 2 )

panel, see Figure 1. On late production dryers, the
plate is on the dryer front base panel just below
the location shown in Figure 1. Record the model
and serial number in the blank spaces in Figure 2.

Capscrew Grade ldentification

There are four grades of hex-head capscrews.
Grade 1 and 2 are common capscrews, grade 5
and 8 are used when greater strength is required.
Each grade can be identified by the markingonthe
head of the capscrew, see chart below.

_ When replacing capscrews, be sure to use the

correct size and grade. If a specific grade is not

"shown as part of the description, the capscrewis a

grade 1 or 2.

Capscrew Head

g}ﬁfé Descr'iption Marking*
1 WILL HAVE A PLAIN HEAD - NO RADIAL LINES
2 Low or Medium Carbon Steel Not Heat Treated O
5 . WILL HAVE 3 RADIAL LINES
Quenched and Ten;pered Medium Carbon Steel @
8 WILL HAVE 6 RADIAL LINES .
Quenched and Tempered Special Carbon or Alloy Steel @

*The center marking identifies the capscrew manufacturer.

1

-



Models CF620C & CF820C
Metering ‘Rolls and Unload Auger




e

0

F820C

Models CF620C & Cl ‘
Mietering Rolls and Unload Auger

afed 1xau uo penupuop

‘Heys a:S:o ¥665.8¢1L 9sn || *Jay

pue Levy Lcl esnQl "jey - vmo_:: u:o..u_ts s;elig ) 310N
1Nu3o07 vmmcm_n__ (Wwe'g) 9% ¥ ¥ 8918000
Hog;pesH Jaysep
X9H (wwigl x m 6) % X9l% ¥ v 0128100
oled ol JeBny peoun | | L¥C08Cl 4g¢
malog Buidde] yjeg
(WWLZLX6°L) w% XTL-9L/S YL %L +8Z8 LOO
(WOLZ X G*¥P) ,%OL X L% LL
~100( SS800V |auedieseg | | 682 8Zl YT
(Wog'GL X 8L'E) W %9 X 4% L
- 4eys jloy;butelsy oy 7 g Y506 8¢l ¢€¢
8bnep g| - ._m;wm\s llod Buuelsy "V WV 0/6% 8Tl
mm:mo LL-Jausem jjog Buuslsly Uy WY 8EvY 1Zl ¢Z
lloy; Bupelsiy woly 7 2 8582l OC
sieus/m Aquessy |joy Buuelepy leuey g - ggol ¢l 6l
PlOM Jebny prepuels | | gog0 8zl 8L
(Wog'ge x wwg:6y)
«%6 X 91/9-1 Jjurl sebny peojun ¢  z 8199871 /1
INN pebueld joo dof (wwig'e) % ZL 8  S0Z8 000 ol
S'piD
-Malosde) (WWOL X Gi6) W%Z X'9L-% 2L 8 6228 000 g1
NN x8H ?:Em £)8l-91/S ZTL 8 6918000
19ySemio0T: AEEm L) ..m L/s 2L 8 228000
malosde) (wug: mwxm._b “HTXBL-9L/S  TL 8 ¥LL8O0D ¥l
(Sheys "pul) Ajquiessy jjoy Bupeley feey ¢z gg0L el ¢l
. (woprgg)
«0l UOROSg Jebny peojunielued 3ol | 420 gzl cl
(1 @10N 99g - peojun juoiy) .
. HeyUs 58:@ obny peojun L - L 119G gL 1L
. uonduassq 'MQ A0 ONHed  jed

(we*z) (wep)
‘B¥Z BIL

INN XeH (ww/'ZL)el-% g ¢ €918 000
“laysemyoo (Wwi/'zl) L% Z  Z 0818 000
S'PID-)og XoH (WWGL'LEXLTL) J%HIXEL-% € ¢ LE18 000
NN pabueyy yoodo) (Wwwe'e)9L% 9. 9 5OZ8 000
Hog peoH .
BysepM XeH (WWEL-X G'6) u% X9L% 9 9 0LZ8 LOO
(L 10N @ag - peojun uo.d)
punoy obieyosiqg Jebny peojun | | 1zy08ZL Ol
oo pebuely (Wwg's) 91% € € 8918 000
Jog ebeple) (WWy'GZ X G'6) L LXOL% € € 6928 10O
onsbuel) Buueeg (WwG/'LE) %L T T 009 LOO 6
lejjop
Po/m Buleeg (WWGL'LE) %L L L £009 LOO 8
NN pabuel4 oo dot (WwGS'G) 9L % Z Z 5028 000
1jog pesH
Jaysep XoH (WWEL X G6) % X9L-% T ¢ 0LZ8 Loo
: loogpeolienp L L 882 vZL £
InwjooT] pebuely (Wwe') 81-9L/S 2L 8  69L8 000
1jog UmmI ‘_mr_mm; :
XOH (WWEL X 6°L) % X 8L-9L/S Tl 8 Z0Z8 LOO
Buysng azuoig/m *Bag oy Bunalsy 9 ¥ €901 82L 9
AEU“ NF x N Mv _-m x ._s
-HeYsqmis.jod Bupelsy lesy 7 zvOs 1ZL S
(WOg L X Z'E) ul X %1
- HBUS oy Bupeley seuey R iesy vz £v0G 1ZL b
inwjoo pebueld (Wwig'e) 9L-% 9¢ ¥Z 8918 000
feusemielf (WWe'/) L9L/S 2L 8 €418 000
(WWLLL X G'6) J%P X% Pod Hoddns  Z1 8 8GR 8ZL ¢
Inwpoo pebuely (wwez) 81-91/S b2 8L 6918 000
u._om. peaH ._m_._mm\S XaH
(WweL X 6°L) u% X 81-9L/S 2 81 20Z8 LOO
JUNON :m.w._ow lsuyj 9 k74 0GEe0 8¢l 2
Bysemiel] (Wwe'/) L9L/S ZL 8 €418 000
Ma1g Bu (WWBLX6'L) L %X8L-9L/S 2L 8  +LL8 LOO
NN A (Wwe'Z) 81-91/S 2L 8  LLL8 LOO
nod sebny peojun 9 v 068z 8ZL |
uondusssqg ‘M0 A0 oNHBRd “Joy

(we*2) (we k)
'HWve ‘U9l



Models CF620C & CF820C
Metering Rolls and Unload Auger




_ Models CF620C & CF3820C- _
Metering Rolls and Unload Auger

INQ-IND JOUUON/M (WO GZ) ,01 Uovag Jebny peojun Jeay

L L  L9e08ZL L¥
INN eBuely %007 doj (WWG'E) 918 9 9  S0Z8 000
Hog peaH ssni) punoy (WWH G X G'6) ,L X9L8% 9 9 0ZL8 000
dn B 98eLa# N/S Buteeg ebuely jjog ¢ (Wwg'Le) ,%1 ¢ 7 9109 LOO OF
(6L16 LZL# W .[euondQ)
uswplap peojun Juoly (Wop'GZ) 0L L L LES0 8ZL St
(woy'gz) Lol Bu eBleyosia | | ebe08ZL i
"J8A0D 0|5 100 SS800Y | | /887821 &V
lajoelg 100 §S90Y ¢ T 7 G887 8ZL TP
10|5/M 100 SS90 Jouey eseg | L ¥sez8cl Ly
Jojdwes -yoog e eps L 7 L £88Z 8ZL. OF
fduegued | L 6/€08ZL 68
UOUMS HOINYS | L 0089 OZL 8¢
. inwpotpabueldze-9 z  z 6818 600
Mo10g SUIUOBIN (WWGE'Y) ,% X 2E-9 . Z --T 2878 000
dio JUNON YOUMS L | 1089 021 /E-
WUNOW Yyaumsg L - | /£6Z2.82L OF
maog Buiddey-jjog (WW/'ZL X 6°2) % X Z1-0 \/'s Tz $8z8 lo0
ASAOD YOUMS HOINYS | | 968¥ 8ZL . GE
penpueysInding | | L10E8ZL e
(Buneaq suo Jo} painbail
wm_p;cmzu ul €€ NIyl Og "jay "1ou]) 1y Buneag 18bny peojun e r4 L0001 22l ¢
INN XoH (WW/'ZL)€L-% 9 + €918 000
1Bysemyd0T (WwW/'gL)w% 9 4 0818 000
G °PID - Meosde] (WWG/'LEX L7ZL) WAL XEL% 9 + /€18 000
1oyoelg bupesg sebny peojun ¢z /820821 7z
(SOAlBH T) (WwZ'6y) LOL/GL-L Buesg poo, € z  0z09 8ZL Ls
PIoM Hoddng 1ebny peojun ¢ 7 ©8z08ZL OF
INN XoH (ww/ZL) €1-% 2L 8 €918 000
S 'PID - masosde] (WWE'YLL X £'2L) %Y XEL-% 9 + g8g9lg L00 62
(wwig'gg) ,91//-L 03 oy I8 patede]
(WOB'ET X WWZ'6Y) , %6 X 9L/G-1 Yeys induj Jebny peojun | | 0L9g bzl 8¢
Mmanng eisly 1e9Yg (Wwi/'gly ,% X818 v Vv 818 000
: fleld pagiuoild | | 800£8ZL [z
INN XeH (ww/'Zl) e1- N\, ¢ T £918000
19YSEMIB] VS (WW/'Z1) .3 ¢ ¢. [9Z8100
HOOIAN/M g "PID-melosde) (WWGHY X £°ZL) W% L X €1~ N\_ ¢ T 6628100
Buuesg jyoolg mojd ei0g (Wwg'9g) .91/2-1 L |

Ll09 100 92

. uondposag ‘A0 A0 "ON Hed )8y

(werz) (wep)
HyZ ‘BoL



UNLOAD AUGER PANS

® MC 1581

WARNING DECAL
@ MOUNTS ON SIDE_
OF BRACKET

16 ft. 24 ft.
(4.9m) (7.3m)
Ref. Part No. Oty. QOty. . Description

1 1282029 4- 6 Auger Dump Arm - Upper

2 1288355 4 6 Warning Decal (not showri)

3 11882080, 4. 6 Auger Dump Arm — Lower

4 1282761 . 4 6 Bottom Link Pivot Base

5 1282673 4 6 Pan Hinge Angle

6 1282752 1 2 Front & Center Auger Dump Pan
1280861 1 1 Rear Auger Pan w/Monitor C'ug-Out
1283015 1 1 Monitor Cut-Out Seal Plate

7 1288957 6 9 Hinge

8 1282032 4 6 Augef Dump Arm Handle




BASE SECTION LOWER SCREENS

“MC 1966

8ft. 16ft. 241t 8ft. 16ft 24it.
~ (2.4m) (4.9m) (7.3m) (2.4m) (4.9m) (7.3m)
Ref. PartNo. Qty. Qty. Qty. Description Ref. PartNo. Qty. Qty. Qty. .  Description
(IEEEEEE - - = LowerOuterScreen 8 1293070 - 2 4 SealAngle
. 1235215- 16 32 48 Standard Aluminum - 3/32" 9 1284570 1 1 1 Base Filler Panel-37x13%"

1272945 16 32 48 Small Seed (Galv.) - 1/16” 0018209 12 12 12 %16x1"(9.5x254mm)
1235320 16 32 48 Stainless - 3/32" (2.38mm) : Hex Washer Head Bolt Grd. 5
1242003 16 32 48 Canola(Galv)-.050"(1.29mm) 10 12829564 1 1 1 Base Panel Access Door w/Slot

2 1282739 2 4 6 Lower Screen Mount Angle 0018284 7 7 7 5M16-18%" (7.9x12.7mm)

3 1282855 6 14 22 LowerScreen Stiffener : Self-Tapping Screw

4 —eeene- - - ~  Lower Inner Slope Screen 11 1280350 2 4 6  InnerScreen Mount

w/Clean-Out - 24"(61cm) wide 0018202 12 18 24 516-18x%" (7.9x19mm)

1242000 8 16 24 Standard Galvanized - 3/32" Hex Washer Head Bolt
1242001 8 16 24  SmallSeed (Galv.)-1/16" (1.59mm) 0008169 12 18 24 5/16-18 (7.9mm) Flanged
1242026 8 16 24 Canola(Galv)-.050" (1.29mm) Locknut

5 1242866 16 32 48 Slope Door Retainer 12 1282890 2 4 6 Unload Auger Cover
0008244 48 96 144 8-18x%"(12.7mm) Hex 0018111 4 8 12 5M16-18(7.9mm) Clip Nut

Head Sheet Screw 0018114 4 8 12 5M6-18x%" (7.9x

6 1283003 8 16 24 SlopeDoor 19mm) Wing Screw

7 === - = = ModelDecal 0008173 4 8 12 5/16"Flatwasher
1288801 2 - —  Decal Infinity Series “320" :
1288804 - 2 —  Decal Infinity Series “520"
1288805 - 2 ~  Decal Infinity Series “620"
1288806 ~ 2 —  Decdl Infinity Series “720”
1288808 - - 2 Decal Infinity Series “820"




UPPER SCREENS

nt of Dryé

i




UPPER SCREENS

8 ft. 16 ft. 24 ft

(2.4m) (4.9m) (7.3m)

Ref. Part Na. Oty. Qty. Oty. Desctiption
1T = - - - Outer End Screen w/o Quick Drain
021 2946 2 2 2  Standard (Galvanized) 3/32” (2.38mm) Holes .
127 2967 2 2 2  Small Seed (Galvanized) 1/16” (1.59mm) Holes
1242013 2 2 2  Canola(Galvanized) .060” (1.27mm) Holes
123 5213 2 2 2  Aluminum 3/32” --.094" Holes
2 129 2832 2 4 6 Hopper Joiner Angle 3/32” (2.38mm) Holes
124 2014 2 4 -8 Hopper Joiner Angle .050” (1 27mm) Holes- Small Seed Screens
31292947 1 "2 .3 _Stiffener Strap . .
4 0212950 1 2 3  Hopper Cap
5 128 3075 - 1 -~ 2 Seal Angle
6 129 2831 - 1 2 Joiner Plate
7 - - - - Outer End Screen w/Quick Drain
128 3002 2 2 2  Standard (Galvanized)
127 2963 2 2 2  Small Seed (Galvanized)
124 2012 2 2 2  Canola (Galvanized) .060” (1.27mm) Holes.
123 5210 2 2 2 Aluminum
8 — ——— - - - Moisture Control Screen
021 2947 1 1 1 Standard (Galvanized)
127 2966 1 1 1 Small Seed (Galvanized)
124 2013 1 1 1 Canola (Galvanized) .050” (1.27mm) Holes
123 5214 1 1 1 Aluminum
9 ———— - - - Quick Drain Door
127 2950 8 16 24  Standard (Galvanized)
127 2974 8 16 24 Small Seed (Galvanized)
127 2995 8 16 24 Canola (Galvanized) .050” (1.27mm) Holes
000 8310 8 16 24  %-16 x %"(9.5x19mm) Carriage Bolt-Stainless
000 8168 8 16 24 %-16 (9.5mm) Flanged Locknut
10 -—— — - - - Outer Screen w/Quick Drain
: 128 3001 6 14 22 Standard (Galvanized)
127 2965 6 14 22 Small Seed (Galvanized)
124 2012 6 14 22 Canola (Galvanized) .0560” (1.27mm) Holes
123 5212 6 14 22  Aluminum
11 - - - - Outer Screen w/o Quick Drain
021 2945 5 13 21 Standard (Galvanized)
127 2964 B 13 21 Small Seed (Galvanized)
124 2013 B 13 21 Canola (Galvanized) .0560” (1.27mm) Holes
123 6211 B 13 21 Aluminum
12 125 2732 4 8 12  Screen Mount Angle
13 — = - - - Inner Screen
0212949 16 832 48 Standard (Galvanized) 3/32” (2.38mm) Holes
127 2968 16 32 48  Small Seed (Galvanized) 1/16” (1.59mm) Holes
124 2005 16 32 48 Canola(Galvanized) .050" (1 .27mm) Holes
14 1213007 28 60 92  Stiffener Strap
15 128 2663 6 14 22 Inner Brace
16 128 3072 6 14 22 Peak Screen Stiffener
17 021 2600 3 7 11 Inner Cross Tie
18 128 3076 - 2 4. Divider Panel
Hardware to Bolt Screens Together:
Inside: 001 8208 5/16-18 x %* (7.9 x 12.7mm) Washer Head Hex Bolt ~
001 8202 5/16-18 x %" (7.9 x 19.0mm) Washer Head Hex Bolt
000 8103 5/16-18 x %" (7.9 x 12.7mm) Slotted Truss Round Head Bolt
000 8169 5/16” (7.9mm) Flanged Whiz Locknut
Qutside: 000 8305 5/16-18 x %" (7.9 x 12.7mm) Washer Head Hex Bolt-Stainless
000 8308 5/16-18 x %" (7.9 x 12.7mm) Slotted Truss Round Head Bolt-Stainless
000 8307 5/16-18 x 3%4” (7.9 x 19.0mm) Slotted Truss Round Head Bolt-Stainless
000 8304 5/16” (7.9mm) Flang{e_d \{Vhiz Locknut-Stainless

Q



CF620C END PANELS
CF820C :

__ gRONT

MC 1756

10




END PANELS - CF620C & CF820C

Ref. Part No. Qty. Description
1 1262834 1 Panel Below Fan Housing
2 1242879 1 LeftFront Panel
3 1242878 1 Right Front Panel
4 126 2832 1 Panel Above Fan
5 126 2835 1 End Panel to Hopper Joiner Angle - Front
6 1242877 1 Right Rear End Panel
7 124 4463 1 Brace-Rear Door Panel
8 1282999 1 Decal Mount Plate
9 1288331 2 Large M-C Decal
1288805 2 Model Decal Strip “620"
- 1288808 2 Model Decal Strip “820"
10 1282644 1 Fan Housing Mount Angle
11 1242876 1 LeftRear End Panel
12 128 2771 1 Rear Door Panel 96" x 37" (244 x 92cm)
13 1295709 1 PortView Lens
0008212 4 %-20x%"(6.35x12.7mm) Truss Head Screw
0008167 4 %20 (6.35mm) Flanged Locknut
14 128 5201 2 Hinge Pin
15 1288900 AR Rubber Edge Sealft.
16 1282740 4 Door Hinge
0008212 8 %-20x%"(6.35x12.7mm)Truss Head Screw
0008167 8 ¥-20 (6.35mm) Flanged Locknut
17 1218901 2 Latchand Handle
18 0018256 2 Spring-5/8"IDx2" (15.9 x 51mm)
0008174 4 3/8"(9.5mm) Flatwasher
0018149 2 3/8"(9.5mm) Hex 2-Way Locknut
19 1218310 1 "Made in USA" - Decal
20 Blank ~
21 1281183 1 Rear Door Assembly (Incl.
ref. 13, 15 thru 18, 22, & 23)
22 1282957 1 Rear Door Panel Only
23 1212887 1 Door Handle
1288257 2 8-18 x ¥’ (12.7mm) Sheet Metal Screw
24 1282645 1 Fan Housing Mount Angle - Right
25 1282646 1 Fan Housing Mount Angle - Left
26 124 2615 1 End Panel to Hopper joiner Angle - Rear

11



SCR Drive Motor and Gear Box

7/8" (22.2x80.96mm) Bore
Key - 3/16" x 1 3/8" (4.8x35mm)

1.5 H.P. 3 230/460V Motor
Motor to Cabinet Wire Assembly

5/16 — 18x1 % "(7.9x38mm)Capscrew
5/16 - 18x1" (7.9x25.4mm) Capscrew

3/8 - 16 x 1" Capscrew-Washer Hd.
3/8 — 16 x % " Capscrew-Washer Hd.
3/8 - 16 x 4" (9.5x102mm) “ J * Bolt

3/8 - 16 (9.5mm) Flanged Locknut
1 %" (31.8mm) 3 Bolt Flange Bearing

3/8 — 16 x % " Capscrew-Washer Hd.

Figure 3
Ref. Part No. Qty. Description Ref. Part No. Qty. Description
1 1246837 1 DC Motor—-1/3 H.P. 8 1216203 1  Pulley-2B-3-3/16"OD -
1228613 -~ DC Motor Brush
2 1246624 1  SCR Gear Box (incl. 3/16" 0015112 1 €
X 1" Key - 0015110) 9 1246627 - 1.5H.P. 1 230V Motor
1288947 1 Pint of Mobil SHC 634 Oil 1246626 -
0018212 4  3/8-16x1 %" Capscrew-Washer Hd. 1246628 -  1.5H.P. 30 575V Motor
0008174 4  3/8" Flatwasher 1281810 1
0008168 4  3/8" Flanged Locknut 0008110 1
3 - -~ SCR Gear Box Sprocket 0018213 3
1286427 1 RC-40 10Tx3/4" ID - All Models 0008173 4  5/16" (7.9mm) Flatwasher
4 e -~ Metering Roll Sprocket 0008169 4  5/16 - 18 Flanged Locknut
1286406 2  RC-40 42Tx 1 %" ID - 320/520/620/720 10 1244214 1 Unload Auger Motor Mount
1286423 2 RC-40 36Tx1 %' (31.8mm) ID - 820 0018209 2
0008298 2 Woodruff Key % “ x % (6.35x19mm) 0018210 3
9 0216201 1  Pulley~2Bx13.6 SK 0018132 1
0015130 1 Key - 3/8"x 1" (9.5x25.4mm) 0008174 5  3/8"(9.5mm) Flatwasher
6 0216100 1 B-65 Belts (Matched Set - 2) 0008168 5
7 1286316 1  Chain—-RC -40 x 152 Pitch 11 0016016 2
0026309 --  Connecting Link 12 1280367 1  SCR Gear Box Mount
0018210 4
0008174 4  3/8"(9.5mm) Flatwasher
0008168 4

12

3/8 - 16 (9.5mm) Flanged Locknut

Continued on next page




e

SCR Drivé Motor and Gear Box

Ref. Part No. Qty. Description
13 0016202 1 SK Bushing - 1-7/16" {(36.5mm)
‘ [.D. (Incl. capscrews)
14 1286414 1 lIdler Sprocket 18T x ¥2"(12.7mm)
15 124 6620 1 - Gear Box — Unload Auger Motor
(620/720/820)
16 124 4485 1 '~ Discharge Motor Mount Bracket
17 128 1 SCR Motor to Cabinet Flexible Conduit
% x 43" (9.5mm x109cm) with 45
Elbow & Straight Connectors
18 1280370 1 Drive Guard - Wire
001 3302 2 Angle Clip
0008202 4 5/16-16x %" (7.9 x 19mm) Washer
Head Bolt
0008173 2 5/16” (7.9mm) Flatwasher
001 8184 2 5/16" (7.9mm) Clip Nut
0008169 2 . 5/16” (7.9mm) Whiz Locknut
19 121 8957 ‘AR Rubber Guard Edge
20 1 Unload Auger Motor to Cabinet Flexible
‘ Conduit with (2) Straight Connectors
10 % x 40" (9.5mm x 96cm)
33 % x40” {12.7mm x 96cm)
Ignition Board and Box
NOTE: Quantities shown are for one burner.
Ref.  Part No. Qty. Description
1 1286994 1  Ignition Box
2 1282938 1 Ignition Board Mount Plate
3 1256965 1 115V Ignition Board with Built in
(15) Second Purge Timer ;
4 1241377 1 Low Voltage Wire Kit Green W/ Yellow Stripe 84" - |
Electrode
5 1229003 1 High Voltage Wire Kit
6 1256806 1  SPST On-Off Toggle Switch — Sealed
7 1288377 1 Ignition Switch Decal
8 1256807 1  Sealing Ring for 1256806
9 1241079 1 Low Voltage Wire Kit 18 ga. Black 84" —
Sensing Probe
10 1216813 1  Feed Through Fitting for (1) High Voltage Wire
11 1216814 1  Feed Through Fitting for (2) Low Voltage Wires
Black + Green W/ Yellow Stripe 18 ga.
12 1 Green “B" Ground Wire Green W/ Yellow Stripe
13 1257036 1  Relay ~ Ignition Board
1257037 1  Relay Socket
14 1256975 1 Ground Lug (1) Pole

13

Figure 4




Venturi Burner

F - . . .
C? . - e e _ \ Rear View of Top Burner
' t@ \' @ 0 ,(:90

MC 1589

14




VENTURI BURNER

NOTE: Quantities shown are for one burner assembly.

Ref. Part No. Qty. Description

1 1288969 2  Burner Window Holder Clip
2 1288968 1  Burner Window
3 1284515 - 2 - - Air Adjuster Bracket -
4 1283371 2  Air Adjuster Clamp Bracket
Short (2-15/16")
128 2008 2  Air Adjuster Clamp Bracket
. _ Long (3-9/16")
5 1284488 2 Hand Hole Cover Plate
6 —  —— —  Back Wall of Control Cabinet
7 1275201 1 Eddy Mounting Strip
8 1275200 1  Natural Gas Eddy
9 1280197 1  Flame Ground Rod
10 1216915 2  Locknut-%2" (12.7mm)
11 1283007 1  Flame Sensing Probe Bracket
12 1216906 2  Pipe Clamp
13 1285742 2  Igniter Line Support Tube
14 1278063 2 PVC Female Adapter - %" (12.7mm)
15 1229003 1 Ignition Wire with 90° Boot
15A 124 1377 1  Low Voltage Wire Ass'y Green w/Yellow Stripe (Electrode)

18 ga. 84" (213cm)

15B 124 1079 1  Low Voltage Wire Ass'y Black (Sensing Probe) 18 ga. (213cm)
16 1246872 1  Flame Sensing Probe
17 1282962 1  Electrode Mounting Bracket
18 1286995 1  Style 2 Electrode
19 1213007 1  Ground Strap
.20 1280108 2  Inlet Throttle
21 1275700 2  Burner Nozzle-Natural Gas - 3" (9.5mm) Orifice
128 5715 2  Burner Nozzle-LP Gas - %" (6.35mm) Orifice
22 1280112 2  Venturi Burner
23 1284260 = 2  Burner Mounting Strap
24 1285401 6  Venturi Spacer
25 1280137 1  Venturi Extension
26 ———— —  Burner Deflector
1285310 1 175" (44.8cm) for 10HP fan assembly
128 5308 1 12%" (32.4cm) for 20HP fan assembly
27 1280141 1 Vaporizer Coil Anchor (LP.Gas)
28 1285306 1  Vaporizer Coil Anchor Clip (LP Gas)
29 1280140 1  Vaporizer Coil (LP Gas)
30 1284523 1 Burner Front Support - Right
128 4524 1 Burner Front Support - Left
31 1284941 1  Wire Support Bracket
32 1286989 3  Stand-Off Clip
33 1285313 1  Burner Shroud
34 1216814 1  Low Voltage Feed Through (2) Holes
1  High Voltage Feed Through (1) Hole

35 1216815

15



LP Gas Liquid Lines
Liquid Control Line |

Ref. .Part No. . Descrilption

T 1218022 %" Extra Heavy Union .
2 1288400 %" IDx 34" Hose w/Couplings
3 1281820 %" Flexible Conduit
4 1257082 %" Solenoid Valve ,
6. 1218094 % "x 1%" Extra Heavy Nrpple
6 1208035 %" Extra Heavy Tee
7 1217016 Hand Valve - %" _
8 1218048 %" -90° Standard Street Elbow
9 1217014 - Relief Valve Adapter

10 1217013 ' Relief Valve

11 1288048 %" x 2%" Extra Heavy Nipple

12 1218036 %" -90° Extra Heavy Elbow

13 121 7005  Intake Hose Liquid Propane

. MC 1597

Solenoid Valve Repair Kit

. The repair kit and coil for the %" solenoid valve (ref. 4}.
Is shown on page 19. .

Vaporizer to Manifold Pipe

Ref. Part No. Descrrptron
1 1218027 %" - 90° Extra Heavy Elbow
.2 1218006 %" x 2" Extra Heavy Nrpple
3 0018001 - %" Pipe Plug
.4 1218072 .%" Extra Heavy Union i
- 5 1258058 " %" x 2%" Extra Heavy Nipple
6 1218060 %" Strainer ‘
7 1285426 %" x 30%" Extra Heavy- Nipple
.8 1218032 .%"to %2" -90° Extra Heavy Elbow ,
9 1218094 %"x 1%" Extra Heavy Nipple ME 1508
0 1218022 ®»" Extra Heavy Union

-t

Gas Manifold Low Fire Piping and Solenord
(Used with Base Sectlon Controls) ‘

Ref. Part No. Qty.. ~ Description

2. 1285464 2 % (9.5mm) Std.. C]qse Nrpple
3 1285467 2 ' %" [9.5mm) Std. Street Elbow - 90°
4 1285468 4 Hv(9, B5mm) Std. Elbow - 90°
5 1285462 5 %" x1%"{9.5x38. 1mrn) Std, Nrpple
6 1285469 2 %" (9.5mm) Std. Union
7 128 5463 2 3" x2" (9.5x50mim) Std. Nipple
8 1285466° 1 ‘%" (9.5mm) Std. Tee
-9 1207002 "1 Pressure Gauge
11 1285465 2. %" % %" (19x9.5mm) Reducing Bushing .
- 121217002 1 . %" .(19mm).Solenoid Valve '
13 1227035 1 Repair Kit for Ref. 12
: 1227001 1 Coil for Ref. 12

16




LP and Natural Gas Manifolds

REPAIR KITS AND PARTS FOR Ref. Part No.
MODULATING VALVES,
SOLENOID VALVES AND ) ; 128 8029
LP GAS PRESSURE REGULATORS 2 :gg gg:g
| 4 - 122 7023
For Modulating Valves 123 7002 & 123 7024
122 9983 Seat Kit {incl. stem, disc holder & 122 7036
diaphragm)
122 7006 Dlaphragm
. , L 5 1288058 .
For 14" Solenoid Valve 128 7001 6 128 8033
122 7034 Repair Kit (See note) 7 1278016
--- 4607 Coil ' '8 1238046
A ) 9 1288065
For 2" Solenoid Valve 125 7082 10 1238051
122 7039 Repair Kit (See note) . 11- 127 8021 |
122 7001 Coil 12 1238073
13 123 8069
14 123¢ ‘
NOTE: Kit includes all internal parts that would 15 123 gggi
require replacement in normal service and instali- ‘ '
ationi instructions. 16 129 8033
17 123 7003
18 128 8024
For LP Gas Pressure Regulator 128 7005 ;g :gg %g;
122 7043 - Diaphragm {Nitrile) 21 '127 8132
1227044 - Disc Assembly 22 128 8003
122 7045 - Control Spring (Yellow) 23 128 7001
122 7046 - Stabilizer 24 001 8001
122 7047 - Diaphragm Case O Ring 25 . 123 8078
a . 26 121 8069
QP WG @ @G )@ ) @ 27 128 7005
, 28 121 8091
25 _25‘

*'C'* Manifold

Description-

1" Std. Union Elbow-90° -
1" Std. Close Nipple
1" Std. Elbow - 80° . .
Power Element 90°-210°F
(15’ Capillary) Code "B"
Optional
Power Element 140°-250°F
(15" Capiilary) Code “D*
Standard
1" x 101" Std. Nlpp]e

14" x 1" x 17.Std. Tee

11" x BV Std Nlpple a
1%" x 72" Std, Nipple
114" x 11".Std. Nipple °
114" Std. Elbow - 90°
1%” x 9%:".Std. Nipple

14" x 6'4" Std. Nipple
_.1%" Std. Close Nipple
1%" x

214" Std. Nipple *
1%" Modulating Vaive w/ 140°-
250°F Power Element

14" x 82" Std. Nipple
11%4"” Main Hand Valve
114" x 5 Std. Nipple
1%" x 1%".x %" Std. Tee
Pressure Gauge -

i

" %" to 4" Reducmg Bushing

14" x 3%:" Std. Nlpple ,

114" Solenoid Valve '

34" Pipe Plug ‘
114" x 34" Std. Reducmg Bushmg
%" x 3" Std. Nipple

LP Gas Pressure Reg

%" X 7" Extra Hvy. Duty: Nlpple

LIQUID PROPANE

17

NATURAL GAS

*“C’* Manifold |




Ref. Part No.

T MR LE GAS
PAESSUME * | VALVE

Qty Description Ref. Part No. Qty. Description

1 1256809 2 OFF-ON-ON Momentary Contact 1246961 AR  Digital Thermometer Thermocouple
Switch 180" (4.6m)

2 1256808 AR Indicator Light 13 1246959 1 Rotary Selector Switch 5-Way

3 1256810 1 Switch ON-OFF-ON (Level Auger) for 1246958

4 1256811 1 Switch ON-OFF-ON (Metering Rolls) 14 1248303 1 Power Control Bezel

5 1227068 1 Digital Display Meter 15 1248300 1 Fan & Burner Bezel 1 & 2

6 1246981 1 Discharge Meter 16 1248304 1 Fan & Burner Control Bezel

7 444645 1 Hour Meter 17 1286845 2 Stop Button—Fan

8 1227069 1 Calibration Potentiometer — Monitor 18 1286844 2 Start Button —Fan

9 1256834 2  Push Button - Calibration and Grain 19 1256812 2 Switch OFF-ON - Ignition
Temperature 20 1256812 2 Switch HIGH-LOW — Burner

10 1241195 1 SCR Drive Potentiometer (10 Tumn 21 1256839 1 Switch ON-OFF - Printer
With Wires) 42" (107cm) 22 1227061 1 Thermal Paper 3 1/8 * x 246 ft.

1246892 1 Multi Dial with Lock (7.94cm x 75m)

11 1246955 1 Moisture Control Potentiometer & 23 1 Printer Take-Up Assembly

Wires 60" (153cm) 24 1 Keyboard, 12 Button
1246941 1 Dial 25 1 Printer with Flat Cable
12 1247004 1 Digital Thermometer Read Out Meter 26 1227074 1 Printer Assembly
27 1244876 1 2-Fan Inside Control Door (only)

18



Ref. Part No. Qtv.

EL

ECTRICAL COMPON

I

Ref. PartNo. Qty,

ENTS IN 115 VOLT CONTROL CABINET

Description Description
1 1246937 4 1 Amp Fuse - Slow Blow 18 1246841 1  Light Bulb Socket
2 1256836 6  Fuse Holder 19 1246850 1 50 Watt Rough Service Bulb
3 1246995 1  Moisture Control Board 20 1 Monitor & Printer Interface
4 1285828 1  Snap Track 14" (36cm) Board Holder
5 0216809 1 Relay 1227066 1  Monitor Interface Board — Fahrenheit
6 1246972 1  Relay & Timer Socket Board 1227067 1 Monitor Interface Board — Celsius
7 1246978 2 60 Minute Adjustable Timer 1227071 1 Printer Interface Board — Fahrenheit
8 1246987 1  Cold Grain Timer Base 1227072 1 Printer Interface Board - Celsius
9 1246996 1  0to 3 Minute Adjustable Level 21 1256830 1  Terminal Block Sensor - 6 Position
Auger Timer 22 1227070 1 Printer Power Supply
10 1256988 1  Circuit Breaker 8 Amp (1) Pole 115V 23 1227065 1  Moisture Monitor Power Supply
11 4906833 2  End Retainers 24 1256838 1  Fuse % Amp
12 1257005 22 Terminal Block Spring 2 Wire 6mm 25 1246214 1 Mount Bracket for Interface Board
1257006 1 Terminal End Plate Holder #
1257012 22 Terminal Marker Strip 26 1244877 1 Component Mounting Board
13 4906831 AR Din Rail 27 1256861 1 Fuse—2Amp
14 1286905 AR Wire Raceway Track 28 1287016 1  Sensor with 40 ft. (12.2m) Cable
15 1256975 1  Ground Lug (1) Pole 29 1256952 1  Cabinet 30" x 30" (76 x 76¢m)
16 1246874 1 SCRBoard (Dart) Not Shown:
17 1216805 1  Fuse-GLH 10 Amp 1227073 1 Weather Station Assembly

19



MOTOR CONTROL CABINET CF620C
W/SPLIT CENTRIFUGAL FANS & (2) 10HP MOTORS
19 / 60Hz / 230V (

Ref. Part No. Qty.  Description Ref. Part No. Qty. Description
1 1236960 1 Protector LA. GV2ME21 13 1256988 1 Circuit Breaker 8 Amp (1) Pole 115V
2 1256885 2 FaultL.A &U.A. GV2AD-0101 14 4906833 2 End Retainers
3 1256864 2 Adaptor LA. & UA. GV2AF3 16 1256975 1 Ground Lug (1) Pole
4 1236951 1 Contactor LA, LC1D25F7 16 1256918 1 Ground Lug (2) Pole
5 1236958 1 Protector UA. GV2ME16 17 1257020 1 Neutral Terminal Block (Screw Type)
6 1236929 1 Contactor UA. LC1D18F7 1257021 1 End Plate for 125 7020
122 6930 Replacement Coil LXD1G7 18 1257005 6 Terminal Block, Spring 2 wire 6mm
7 1256869 1 Interlock (Auxiliary Contacts) 1257006 1 Terminal End Plate Single 6mm
LAD8N20 (N.O.) 1257012 6 Terminal Marker Strip
8 1236964 2 Protector Fans 2 GV2ME6G3 ‘ 19 1218351 1 Level Auger Decal
1256866 2 Fault Fans GV3A08 20 1288335 1 Unload Auger Decal
9 1236952 2 Contactor Fans LC1DB5F7 21 1238336 1 230 Volts Decal
122 6930 Replacement Coil LXD1G7 22 12183156 1 Notice - Warranty Decal
10 1246831 1 Delay Relay (10) Seconds 23 1244492 1 Component Mounting Panel
11 1286957 1 Distribution Splitter Block - 310 Amps 24 4906831 AR Din Rail
12 1218313 2 Heat Fan Decal 25 1286905 AR Wire Raceway Track

19A




NOTES

19B



Base Section Control Cabinet

20



Base Section Control Cabinet

Ref. Part No. Qty. Description
1128 0306 1 Motor Control Cabinet Weldment
2 128 2740 12 Door Hinge
3 128 5201 6 Hinge Pin
4 1281329 2 Door Assembly - Left & Right
.7 .. (includeref:2, b & 9} .
5 128 4844 2 Door - Left & Right
6 1218316 1 Dryer Warning Decal
7 1285789 2 Insulator Sheet (460 & 575V)
: 8 0008103 - 2 -5/16-18 x %"-Truss Head Screw
000 8169 2 5/16-18 Flanged Locknut
9 1218966 ~—. Weathér Stripping %" x %"
. . (specify feet requ1red)
10 121 6988 2 Fuse Holder - 380, 415, 460 & 575V
124 6870 2 FRS -7 Amp Fuse:(380V)
1246829 2 FRS-4 Amp Fuse {(415V)"
11 128 4843 1 Door Jamb '
12 1218312 1 Heat Fan:Décal {EM&EMS)
13° 1218312 1 Heat Fan Decal (EMS only)
14 1288335 1 ° Unload Auger Decal
15 1218351 1 Level Auger Decal
16 1238339 1 208 Volts Decal
1238336 1 230 Volts Decal
1238337 1 460 Volts Decal
1238338 1 575 Volts Decal
17 1218315 1 Notice, Warranty Decal
18 124 4448 1 Component Mounting Panel
19 1256918 2 Grounding Lug
20 1288349 2 Ground Decal
21 1288318 1 Splitter Block Voltage Decal
22 1286957 1 Splitter Block -1 & 3 Phase
23 1241021 4 Door "T" Handle Assenibly lincl. ref. 24
) cam, keys and mounting hardware).
Lever type handle no longer available.
128.8946 4 Door "T" Handle w/Keys (less ref. 24 cam)
122 8900 4 Door "T" Handle Key
24 128 3425 4 Door Latch Cam
25 128 2741 2 Stop Bracket
26 1244771 "1 Component Mounting Board
27 1244864 1 Coritrol Door * . .. -
124 1021 2 Door "T" Handle Assembly
28 1276829 1 Transformer (750VA) 460/5675V
1236902 1 Transformer (1000VA) 380/415V
29 1276823 1 Neutral Lug
30 1242855 1 Hour Meter Bracket (not shown)
31 444645 1 Hour Meter (not shown)
32 1246980 1 Grounding Rod 9/16" dia. x 8 ft. (14 3mm x 2.4m)
‘33 1246979 - 1 Grounding Roed Ring

21



Electrical Components in 115V Base Section Control Cabinet

Ref. Part No. Qty. Description

124 4771 1 Component Mounting Board
4906831 AR Din Rair

4906833 2 End Retainers

1257005 25  Terminal Block Spring 2 Wire 6mm.
125 7006 1 Terminal End Plate Single 6mm.
1257012 25  Terminal Marker Strip

1246970 1 Terminal Block (Digital Thermometer)
128 6905 AR Wire Raceway Track

BON -

o ;g

~ Ref. Part No. Description
1 124 4864 Control Door
2 1216860 125V Indicator Lamp Assembly
3 1246967 Safety Shut-Off Palm Switch
4 1288379 “Stop” Legend Plate
5 1241021  Door “T” Handle Assembly

22




Fan Housing

Ref. Part No. Oty. Description
——————— - Dryer Model Decal
128 8311 2 Model "620"
128 8318 2 Model "820"
128 2999 Decal Mount Plate
‘ (at rear of dryer)
128 8964 1 Full Fan Guard Wire
128 6724 2 Air Intake Spinning
0018202 .9 5/16-18 x %" Hex Washer
Head Bolt
0008109 9 5/16-18 x 14" Capscrew
0008173 9 5/16" Flatwasher
000 8169 18 5/16-18 Flanged Locknut

23

MC 1622

Ref. Part No. Qty. Description
6 1288965 1 % Fan Guard ‘
7 1282757 1 Fan Housing Support -
8 1244834 1 Fan Housing Top Cover
9 1280302 1 Front Panel
0 1280142 1 Burner Transition
1208130 4 %-16x 2"."J" Bolt
001 8210 3 %-16x %" Hex Bolt
000 8168 7 %-16 Flanged Locknut,
11 121 8301 1 Counterclockwise Arrow
Decal (motor side of fan. housing)
12 1288322 1 Clockwise Arrow Decal
13 1280127 1 Centrifugal Fan Housing
14 1280086 1 Vaporizer Mount Plate (LP)
15 1284940 1 Vaporizer Hole Cover

(Nat.Gas)



Fans and Fan Drive
{Model CF820C & CF820C EM & EMS)

Fan Rotation

CAUTION

Any Attempt to Move Fans on

$hatt May Disturb Balancing
Fans are balanced as a unit with the
fan shaft and are identified by match
marks on fan shaft and hub. i fans
vibrate, check to make sure hub is
tight and aligned with match marks.

24




.

Fans and Fan Drive
(Models CF620C & CF820C EM & EMS)

A. 5%4” fan wheels — 10HP (two fan wheels = 20HP) CE620C

B. 7-15/16" fan wheel — 15HP (two fan wheels — 30HP) CF820C

25

Ref. Part No. Qty. Description Ref, Part No. Qty. Description
1 ——— ~ Fan Ass'y - EM Models 9 1286623 - 8-S Flange-136" (34.9mm.) Bore
128 1266 1 20HP Upper (2 - 10HP fan wheels) 10HP Motor
. 128 1315 1 30HP Upper (2 - 15HP fan wheels) 128 8604 ~— 8-S Flange'- 194" (41.3mm.) Bore
- AA ———=-—— - Fan Ass'y - EMS_Models . : - 15 & 20HP. Motots- '
12871731 "1~ "10HP Upper Léft= 620C" 1286613 - "9-8Flange - 1%" Bore
{1 - 10HP fan wheel) 30 HP Motor
128 1732 1 - 10HP Upper Right - 620C 10 128 6606 - Sleeve - Sureflex 8JE
(1 - 10HP fan wheel) : 10, 15 & 20HP Motors
1~ -15HP Upper Right - 820C - 128 6609 - Sleeve - Sureflex 9E" - |
(1 - 16HP fan wheel) 30HP Motor
T 15HP Upper-Left - 820C 11 128 6622 - 8-S Flange - 2-3/16" (55.6mm.) Bore
(1 - 15HP fan wheel} 10, 156 & 20HP Motors
2 0015150 - Key-%"x¥"x2 (12.7x9.5x51mm.) 128 6620 -~ 9-S Flange - 2-3/16” Bore
3 1286022 - Pillow Block Bearing 2-3/16" 30HP Motor
{65.6mm.) Bore 12 128 2849 AR Bearing Shim - 16 gauge {1.59mm.}
000 8268 2 %-11x3"(15.9x76.2mm.) Capscrew #5 128 2649 AR Bearing Shim - 11 gauge (3.16mm.)
000 8299 2 3" SAFE Flatwasher ‘ 13 1244213 - Motor Mount Brace
0008181 2 58" Lockwasher 0008121 2 33-16x1” Capscrew
0008164 2 %-11 Hex Nut 0008168 2 3-16 Flanged Locknut
4 1280138 - Motor Support 13A 128 0249 - Inner Bearing Support
000 8121 8 3B-16x1" Capscrew 0008269 5 3¥3-16x1%" Capscrew
0008168 8 3¥3-16 Flanged Locknut 0008168 5 3-16 Flanged Locknut
5 1288130 - 3%-16x1"(9.5x25.4mm.) Square 13B 128 2671 AR Inner Bearing Support Shim
Head Cup Pt. Set Screw 14 128 0098 -~ Bearing Support’
6 0015124 -~ Key-5/16x23" (6.35x60.3mm.) 0008138 3 %-13x1%" (12.7x38mm,) Capscrew
TOHP Motor 0008139 1 1%-13x1%" (12.7x44.5mm) Capscrew
001 5139 - Key-34x3" (9.5x76.2mm.) 0008170 4 %-13 Flanged Locknut
15 & 20HP Motor .15 1280091 - Fan Bearing Support
001 5155 ~— Key-%x3%" (30HP Motor) 000 8121 8 ¥-16x1” Capscrew
7 ~-=———- -~ Fan Motor (See page ) 0008168 8 3s-16 Flanged Locknut
000 8293 4 %-16x1%" Capscrew - Full Thread 000 8135 4 ' %-13x1" {12.7x25.4mm.) Capscrew #5
‘ {1OHP motors) 0008170 4 %-13 Flanged Locknut
000 8168 4 3-16 Flanged Locknut 16 128 3452 - Bearing Mount Stiffener
0008139 4 %-13x1%" Capscrew 000 8121 1 3-16x1” Capscrew
(15, 20, & 30HP Motors) 0008168 1 39k-16 Flanged Locknut
000 8170 4  %-13 Flanged Locknut 0008139 1 %-13x1%" (12.7x44.5mm.)
8 1280167 - Motor Mount {10HP Motors) Capscrew
121 0343 -~ Motor Mount {15 & 20HP Motors) 0008170 1  %-13 Flanged Locknut
128 0080 ~ Motor Mount (30HP Motor)
000 8165° 8 %-10 (19.05mm.) Hex Nut
000 8177 8 %" Flatwasher
0008182 4 %" Lockwasher

NOTE: Fan assembly HP can be determined by measuring the width of the fan wheels.




RSl

Fan Housing Supports

Ref. Part No.

Qty.

Description

1

OOWoO~NOOOALON

P §

128 8983

124 2949
124 8325
124 4824
128 0302
124 4460
124 4459
124 4464
120 6949
120 6950

PN aAaAaAaa

Thermometer - 15 ft. (4.6m) Capillary
(Mounting Bracket included)
Sensing Bulb Bracket

Capillary Tube Holder

Thermometer Mount Plate (Single)
Front Panel

Fan Housing Support - Right

Fan Housing Support - Left

Fan Housing Support Panel

Mod Valve Sensing Bulb Bracket

Thermocouple and High Limit Bulb Bracket

26



Ref. Part No. Qty.

1

L . (T L . G ‘
GhWONAOCOO~NO OGN

Moisture Control, Sensor, Air Pressure and High Limit Switches

Moisture Contro! Sensor

~ Air Pressure and High Limit Switches

125 6967

125 6994
121 6007

125 8045
121 0169
121 8000
121 2007
121 5716
1216883
124 6821
124 6824
124 6823
124 6822
1212946

1 7

Description

1

1
1

N—-\—\—\—\%_\_\_\N_;_x

13

High Limit Switch - 8 ft. (2.5m) Moisture Control Probe (Sensor)

Capillary - Adjustable - Manual Reset
Air Pressure Switch Bgmwﬂm

] L4l
O o o - 9 1210031 Thermistor Shield
%4’ (31.8mm) Pipe Plug - Brass 10 121 6916 Locknut - ¥%® {12.7mm)
Air Pressure Tube 11- 1283007 Bracket -
¥4" (6.35mm) Pipe Locknut 12 124 6893 Thermzstor (Sensmg Probe)
2:: ';: :SSEFZ 'Truge E’rltaCKet 13 1238089 * (12.7mm) Handy Ell
ssure Tube Filter s
%" (12.7mm) Conduit Tee 14 125 6908 ‘!8!2 PVC Cord w/Shield
%" (9.5mm) Liquatite
90° Elbow
45° Elbow
Straight Liquatite Connector
High Limit/Air Switch Cover LEVEL SWITCH ASSEMBLY 1291051
Filter Retainer (Wire)
8 14 - D iption
9 Mo | Bef. Panlo. Oty Desoriplk
1 1 2200058 1 Aluminum Enclosure
A2 2 B300076 1 Micro Switch Ass'y (Limit)
. 3 5300082 1 Micro Bwitch Ass’y (Mutor)
4 3380008 1 Switch Shroud Insutator
16 5 4160033 1 Drive Shaft Assembly
6 2800085 1 $Hhaft Seal
d 7 1100048 1 Screw %” (6.35mm) Hex Head
v ; N 8 4160035 1 Terminal Board Assembly
' LW N s B <1 g 3500039 1 Motor 120 VAC BO/BO Hz
L A |10 2200085 1 Aluminum Enclosure (Shaft Enc)
/ 18 11 2001004 1 Ball Bearing
. 1tz 1650002 1 Bearng Hetalning Ring
& /.13 2800018 1 QGasket Rotary Cover
3 5 14 4180078 1 Motor Plate Assembly
18 476 227 1 Paddlg GRP-Z
A 16 475 228 1  Shaft Coupler BR8S-1
475231 1 Switch Mount Plate (Not Shown}

27



- Hopper and Level Auger

‘ m_mf on




Hopper and Level Auger

efbed 1xau uo penupuoy

Inwpo7 Aepm-omL 0z-% 8L ZL  0LZ8 000
Jaysemield (WwWGE'9) . % ¥S 9€  TLL8 000
paleld (WG X §°G1)

Wel'X[00 % Bunds 8L zL 818 LEL
Mmalosde) (WWLGXGE'Q) ,ZX0Z-%° 8L ¢l LOL8 000 LZ
(Wop'8GX/0) WET X . H 9T BRA DN T T  €¥ES LZL V0T
SuaT ¢>®_>\.\$ 1eay .
B U0l -jpuedpujieddoy z gz  8¥8Z6ZL OF
(WwWG/"LE)
Al o poymButesgs 7 z €009 LOO 6L
- (WwgoZ X G£°LE)
«8X, %] Heyg leey wbny jeae |, | zgog8zZL gl
(WWG/"LE) u% | opebuel Buesg ¥ ¥  $009 LOO /L
. beEnoams | L /¥ebeZL 9L
InwjpopabueligL% € € 8918 000
jog Bupppoiguomisod L L £0/S 621
- doomsey Mol L L GOZY 621 VSL
seddoH Buineosy | | zZo0O 6ZL Gl
B0 egny Bumedsy | L y0Zv 621 PL
(wol1g)
«E8 WU ~sen0] Jeddoy | - 9pEZ 6ZL €L
eos@ Buep, gz e 8ZL vzl
. (wogg)
w9L lesy R juoif-uano] seddoq z z  S¥eZ 6ZL  ZL
:c_u.a_‘_owmn_ *A1D i\ o) “ON tmn_ ‘Joy

(we*L) (we'y)

Bbve HoL

SaAleYy ¢
(Wwg/ Lg) , % | - Bulesg poopy ¢ Lc09 8l L1
leg Jobuel Bunesg g Sl¥eE 8ZL Ol
INNXsH 9L-% g ¢918 000 .
G speln - maosde)
(WWZ'G6 X G'6) W%E X 9L-% ¥ £8C8 100 6
unopy. lojojy 19BNy jene] | LO00 6L 8
0¢8/0¢./029/0Zs
- NOET 1010\ QL dHE | 6¢89 8¢l
0¢8 - N09¥/08E/0ET 010N OE dHSG | G189 8¢1L
02L/029/0¢S
- NO9¥/08E/0ET 1010 OE dHE -~ 8L898¢L L
Siojowt dHSG R dHE-
(WW | GXGE OXGE ) L ZX. %X, % - Ad) | 6LLG 100 9
>jdeg pJeng sebny S e 621l G
(siaysem>jooj|
B smalosdeo *jouj) Jojow JHG
B dHE 1o} Buiysng Hg (wwg'gey) 5L L 129 82l +
310AQ 0g Aejind encoig) ¢ XaVvINE L 0ceo gzl
8J9AD Q9 A8jind aAo0Ig Z X GO'E/INE L how.m 8¢l ¢
OM1 JO 18s payolew ui $019 QZ1L
10 (3oq pepuedq) QLL/AS/Z L €01982L ¢
‘3D pleng sebny jsne | 0801 621 L
uopdmdseq — AJ0 AJO ON Hed iy

(werz) (wep)
HYT HIL

29



Hopper and Level Auger




Hopper and Level Auger

W00 >m>>.o>>._. AEEm 6) @r

¢l 8 6vl8 oY
G mnmhw Bmhomamo
(Wwogx g 6) T X9L-% Tl 8 LELB OO0 &%
ipeig poddng ued Jebny 7 ¢ 0947 8ZL b
lbnylepunued | | 19/z.82L &F
Hoygdeaog sebny | | 8e8Z 62 L. Th
Buo Jenog JeBny | L — -6€e8Z6Tl iy
(Bunieaq suo loy "pbai sanuenb
ueeR Ll ‘0Ol {6 "4oH "[ouy)
)| mc:mmm ©bnyerst  z L goolL ¢clL O
INN XeH, (WWS'6) 91%  + ¢ 28l8 000
18YSEAMDO0T (WWG'B) W% ¥ T . BELS LOO
S 8pely - }jog pesH Joysep\ XaH -
(WUWH'GZ.X-G'6) WL XQ9L% ¥ ¢ .60Z8 LOO
3edjoelg Joddng “Big me:< _m>m._ ¢ L cecoscl 6g
[sued jeuofosg Lmaa.oI ¢ 1L gl/gecl ([g
Pued spigteddoy g g  9egz.ezl ‘9g
egbulm v v .ZLPEe6ZL e
(LG 'Bd 99g) Atejoy; youmsg Jene] | | 26698CL V¢
SUFTMBIAMOd 2 7 Z0L9 6L VEE
Eot>>m Jebny 4
[eAST) JuQI] HY - [sued spigJeddoy | | /ggz ezl g8
“Uopdiossq A0 A0, ON Hed  jed

(L) (wep)

Hve

4 9L

(WW/ZL) % Xog punoy

JO0H/M deils _mn_n:m
mm‘__\<<>> UNpue) ajqixs]{ 10J0\ "V

Asjind 8n001D Z X 0'6LIAE.

SI8Yyseamjoo] psmalosded “jou|
Bulysng S (WwG/ LE) % L
(Wop*GZ X G/:1°€) 0L X WAL
Heys.juolq Jabny joasT
(WL 8E X §E°9) W% L X , % -Ad))
NN XeH (Ww/ 'z 1) e1-%

Inwyoo7 pabueld (ww/ zL).€1-% 4

(PE3.YL |Ind) meiosden
(WWE8 X L TL) u%EX EL-Y
8le|d Junojy J0jo|y Jebny [aAeT]

Bunybiy HY.
(wag L2} .98 18bny [ane]
Moddng 1sbny [oaa]

(WOQZ X GLL'E). u¥A0L X u% L

Heyg Jsjus) Jebny [aaaT .

Bunybiy HY -

AEOWMWNV __ﬁmm \_QUD< —®>®l—

uondiossq -

(Wg"z) (wWe'p)
Hbe "W 9l

L 1 v8s9 szl ze
L .1 19688ZL. 1§
L L 096L8ZL VO£
L L 80Z98CL Of
L L Lp29 1zl 62
L © L 180982l 82
L L 0ZLG 100 [z
8 8 €918000
Y ¥ 0L18-000-
¥ ¥ 1918000
L1 cooren ot
L. L Llg0oszl gz
Z L 000067l ¥2
T 1L 020887l '£¢
T L..zTz087L 2T

AT A0 ON Hed g

31



DRYER MOTORS, IEC PROTECTORS, FAULTS, AND CONTACTORS

MOTOR PROTECTOR FAULT CONTACTOR
M-C M-C Telemecanique {. M-C Telemecanique M-C Telemecanique | |
HP | *FLA | part No. | Part No. | Amps Square D No. | Part No. Square D Ne. Part No. | Square D Ne. ‘

230V - 1 PHASE - 60 HZ

##1.5| 9.0 124 6627
2| 12.3 | 121 6862
3| 17.0 | 128 6829

17.5 | 38.5 | 124 6816
17.5 | 38.5 .| 124 6888
10 | 43.0 | 124 6818

__5|.28.0.{ 2016815 |

1236958 | 914 | GV2ME16
123 6958 | 9-14 | GV2ME16
123 6960 | 17-23 | GV2ME21
133 6962 | 3432 | GvamEa3 .
123 6963 | 2540 | GV2ME40
1236963 | 25-40 | GV2ME40

123 6964 | 40-63 | " GV2ME63"

15| 65.0 | 124 6877

20 | 75.0 | 124 6879

THERMAL BREAKER
M-C & Tele- M-C & Tele-
mecanique # | Amps | mecanique #

123 6947 123 6971
LR3D3363 | 63-80 | NFNL36125

123 6972 123 6971

LR3D3365 | 80-104 | NFNL36125

125 6865 | GV2AD-0101
125 6865 | GV2AD-0101
125 6865 | GV2AD-0101

125 6865 | GV2AD-0101 | -

125 6866 GV3A08
125 6866 GV3A08
125 6866 GV3A08

125 6871 29450

125 6871 29450

123 6929 | LC1D18F7
123 6929 | LC1D18F7
123 6951 | LC1D25F7
123 6930 LC1D32F7 ..
123 6932 | LC1D50F7
123 6932 | LC1D50F7
123 6952 | LC1D65F7

124 6944 DPA93

124 6944 DPA93

200/208V - 3 PHASE - 60 HZ

#:1.5 | 45 | 124 6626
2| 5.9 | 1216861

3| 86 | 1286818

5| 14.1 | 128 6815

7.5 | 20.6 | 121 6948
10 | 27.5 | 201 6818
15 | 46.0 | 201 6819
20 | 54.0 | 125 6934
25 | 67.0 | 201 6842
30 | 80.0 | 128 6986

123 6956. | 4-6.3 GV2ME10
123 6957 6-10 GV2ME14
123 6958 9-14 GV2ME16
123 6959 | 13-18 GV2ME20
123 6961 | 20-25 GV2ME22
123 6962 | 24-32 GV2ME32
123 6964 | 40-63 GV2ME63
123 6964 | 40-63 GV2MEG3

123 6966 | 60-100 | GV7RE100

125 6865 | GV2AD-0101
125 6865 | GV2AD-0101
125 6865 | GV2AD-0101
125 6865 | GV2AD-0101
125 6865 | GV2AD-0101
125 6865 | GV2AD-0101
125 6866 GV3A08

125 6866 [ GV3A08

- 125 6870 GV7AE11

123 6950 | LC1DO9F7
123 6950 | LC1DO9SF7
123 6928 | LC1D12F7 i
123 6929 | LC1D18F7
123 6951 | LC1D25F7
123 6930 | LCTD32F7
123 6932 | LC1D50F7
123 6952 | LC1D65F7

123 6970 | LC1D11F7

230V - 3 PHASE - 60 HZ

#t1.5| 4.2 | 124 6626
2| 6.0 | 1216861
3| 8.1 | 1286818
5| 13.0 | 128 6815
7.5 | 19.2 | 121 6948-
10 | 24.8 | 201 6818
15 |- 37.8 | 201 6819
20 | 50.0 | 125 6934
25| 61.0 | 201 6842
30| 72.0 | 128 6986

123 6956 | 4-6.3 GV2ME1T0
123 6957 6-10 GV2ME14
123 6958 9-14 |- GV2ME16
123 6959 | 13-18 GV2ME20
123 6961 | 20-25 GV2ME22
123 6962 | 24-32 GV2ME32
123 6964 | 40-63 GV2ME63
123 6964 | 40-63 GV2ME63

123 6966 | 60-100 | GV7RE100

125 6865 | GV2AD-0101
125 6865 | GV2AD-0101
125 6865 | GV2AD-0101
125 6865 | GV2AD-0101
125 6865 | GV2AD-0101
125 6865 | GVZAD-0101
125 6866 GV3A08

125 6866 GV3A08

125 6870 GV7AET1

123 6950 | LC1DO9F7
123 6950 | LC1DOYF7
123 6928 | LC1D12F7
123 6929 | LC1D18F7
123 6951 | LC1D25F7
123 6930 | LC1D32F7
123 6932 | LC1D50F7
123 6952 | LC1D65F7

123 6970 LC1D11F7, L

# - C-Frame Unload Auger
~ t - 7/8" shaft

t - 124 6816 has 1-3/8" shaft. 124 6888 has a 1-1/8” shaft.

32




DRYER MOTORS, IEC PROTECTORS, FAULTS, AND CONTACTORS

#% _ 70" Face Oil Fired Burner
f -~ 7/8" shaft

33

MIOTOR PROTECTOR FAULT CONTACTOR
M-C M-C Telemeeanique | M-C Telemecanique M-C Telemecanigue
HP | *FLA | part No. | Part No. Amps Square D No. | Part No. Square D No. Part No. | Square D Ne.
380V - 3 PHASE - 50 HZ
£15 | 2.9 | 127 6860 | 123 6955 | 2.5-4 | GV2MEOS | 125 6865 | GV2AD-0101 | 123 6950 | LC1DOSF7
w15 | 2.8 | 1236876 | 1236955 | 254 | GVZMEOS | 125 6865 | GV2AD-0101 | 123 6950 | LC1DOSF7
2| 3.4 | 1216861 | 1236956 | 4-6.3 | GV2ME10 | 125 6865 | GV2AD-0101 | 123 6950 | LC1DO9F7
wx3 | 3.7 | 124 6867 | 123 6956.| . 4-6.3 -.|..GVZME10. | 125 6865 | .GV2AD-0101./.123 6950 | LC1DOSF7 _.|.
3| 48 | 1286818 | 1236956 | 463 | GV2ME10 | 125 6865 | GV2AD-0101 | 123 6950 LC1DO9F7
5| 8.0 | 1286815 | 123 6957 | 6-10 | GV2ME14 | 125 6865 | GV2AD-0101 | 123 6928 | LC1D12F7 .
10| 15.2 | 210 6818 | 1236977 | 832 *| LUCD32FU | 1236978 | LUA1C11 | 123 6976 LUB32
15 | 23.0 | 201 6819 | 1236977 | 832 | LUCD32FU | 1236978 | LUA1CTT | 123 6976 LUB32
20| 31.0 | 1256934 | 1236963 | 2540 | GVBME4O | 1256866 | GV3A08 | 123 6931 LC1D40F7
30 | 46.0 | 128 6986 | 123 6964 | 40-63 | GV3MEE3 | 1256866 | GV3A08 | 123 6932 LC1D50F7
460V - 3 PHASE - 60 HZ
4515 | 2.1 | 124 6626 | 1236955 | 2.5-4 | GV2MEO8 | 125 6865 | GV2AD-0101 | 123 6950 | LC1DO9F7 -
£1.5 | 2.5 | 1276860 | 123 6955 | 2.6-4 | GV2MEO8 | 125 6865 | GV2AD-0101 | 123 6950 LC1DO9F7
2| 3.0 | 1216861 | 1236955 | 254 | GV2MEO8 | 125 6865 | GV2AD-0101 | 123 6950 LC1DO9F7
3| 45 | 1286818 | 1236956 | 46.3 | GVZME10 | 125 6865 | GV2AD-0101 | 123 6950 ' LC1DOSF7
5| 6.0 | 1286815 | 1236957 | 6-10 | GvamE14 | 125 6865 | GV2AD-0101 | 123 6950 LC1DO9F7.
25| 10.3 | 121 6948 | 1236958 | 9-14 | GV2ME16 | 125 6865 | GV2AD-0101 | 123 6928 | LC1D12F7
10| 12.4 | 2016818 | 1236977 | 832 | LUCD32FU | 1236978 | LUAICIT | 123 6976 | LUB32
15| 18.0 | 210 6819 | 1236977 | 882 | LUCD32FU | 1236978 | LUA1C11 | 123 6976 | LUB32
20| 24.8 | 1256934 | 1236962 | 24-32 | GV2ME32 | 125 6865 | GV2AD-0101 | 123 6930 | LC1D32F7
‘25| 31 | 2016842
30| 36 | 1286986 | 1236963 | 40-63 | GV3ME63 | 1256866 | GV3A08 | 123 6932 | LC1D50F7
575V - 3 PHASE — 60 HZ
#4415 | 1.7 | 1246626 | 1236955 | 2.5-4 | GV2MEO8 | 125 6865 | GV2AD-0101 | 123 6950 | LC1DO9F7 .
$15| 2 |1276862 | 1236955 | 2.5-4 | GV2MEOS 125 6865 | GV2AD-0101 | 123 6950 | LC1DOSF7
2| 2.4 | 1276816 | 1236955 | 2.54 | GV2MEO8 | 125 6865 | GV2AD-0101 | 123 6950 | LCTDOSF7
3| 3.6 | 1276814 | 1236955 | 2.54 | GV2MEO8 | 125 6865 | GV2AD-0101 | 123 6950 LC1DO9F7
5| 55 | 1276847 | 1236956 | 4-6.3 | GV2ME10 | 125 6865 | GV2AD-0101 | 123 6950 LC1DOSF7
25| 82 | 1276828 | 1236957 | 6-10 | GV2ME14 | 125 6865 | GV2AD-0101 | 123 6950 | LC1DOSF7
10| 10.8 | 127 6857 | 1236977 | 832 | LUCD32FU | 123 6978'| LUA1C11 | 123 6976 | LUB32
15 | 15.6 | 127 6845°| 1236077 | 832 | LUCD32FU | 1236978 | LUA1C11 | 123 6976 | LUB32
20| 195 | 127 6844 | 1236977 | 832 | LUCD32FU | 123 6978 | LUA1C11 " | 123 6976 | LUB32
25| 25 | 1276846 '
30| 30 |1246802 | 1236977 | 832 | LUCD32FU | 123 6978 | LUA1C11 | 123 6976 | LUB32
# - “C” Unload Auger




Electrical Components

Infinity Series

CF620C & CF820C
Part No. Description
120 6800  Unload Switch

125 6994  Air Pressure Switch

125 6967  High Limit Switch - 8 ft. (2.4m) Cap.
125 6965 115V Ignition Board

128 6995  Style 2 Electrode

124 6872  Flame Sensing Probe

Terminal Block

124 6928 12 Position (Black)

124 6929 3 Position (White)

125 6805 4 Position {Black)

115V LP Gas Solenoid Valves

1257082 ¥4 (12.7mm) Solenoid Valve
LP Liquid Line

1237036 ¥ {12.7mm) Solenoid Valve
{Canadian)

1217002 % (19mm) Solenoid Valve
Low Fire Manifold

1237037 % (19mm) Solenoid Valve
{Canadian)

128 7001 1% (31.8mm) Solenoid Valve
Gas Manifold

123 7038 1% (31.8mm) Solenoid Valve

' (Canadian)

115V Natural Gas Solenoid Valves

1217002 % (19mm) Solenoid Valve
Low Fire Manifold
123 7037 % (19mm) Solenoid Valve
_ {Canadian)
128 7001 1% {31.75mm) Solenoid Valve
Gas Manifold
1237088 1% (31.8mm) Solenoid Valve
(Canadian)
125 6988 8 Amp Circuit Breaker 115V Pole
128 6845  Stop Button (Red)
128 6844  Start Button (Green)
1256808 125V Indicator Lamp Assembly
125 6812  SPST ON-OFF Switch (Ignition)
125 6811  3PDT ON-OFF-ON Switch
(Discharge Metering Rolls)
125 6809 Momentary Contact Switch
125 6810 DPDT ON-OFF-ON Switch ({Level Auger)
124 6996 O to 3 Minute Adj. Timer (Level Auger)
124 6841  Light Bulb Socket
124 6842 50W Rough Service Bulb
124 6972  Relay and Timer Socket
021 6809 Relay

34

(Starting w/Serial No. 58624)
}

Part No. Description

127 6823 Neutral Lug

124 6978 60 Minute Adjustable Timer

124 6874 SCR Board (Dart)

124 6837 1/3HP DC Motor

128 6957 Spilitter Block

128 6992 Level Switch-Diaphragm Type

127 68565 Transformer-208V (750VA)

127 6829 Transformer-460/575V (750VA)

125 6997 13 Amp (208V) Circuit Breaker

125 6993 4 Amp (460V) Circuit Breaker

125 6993 4 Amp (575V) Circuit Breaker

124 1195 SCR Speed Control 10 Turn
Potentiometer w/Wires 42" (107¢m)

124 6892 Muilti-Dial

124 6893 Thermistor

124 6955 Moisture Control Potentiometer w/Wires
60" (152¢cm) .

121 6805 10 Amp. GLH Fuse (SCR Board)

124 6995 Moisture Control Board

124 6981 Discharge Meter

124 7004 Digital Read-Out Meter (RED)

124 6961 Thermocouple 15 ft. (4.6m) Digital
Thermometer [

125 6936 Fuse Holder for 124 6937 & 125 6838

124 6937 1 Amp. Fuse-Slow Blow (Moisture
Control Board & Printer Power Supply)

125 6838 ¥Amp. Fuse (Monitor Power Supply)

122 7066 Monitor Interface Board °Fahrenheit

122 7067 Monitor Interface Board °Celsius

122 7071 Printer Interface Board °Fahrenheit

122 7072 Printer interface Board °Celsius

122 7065 Monitor Power Supply

122 7070 Printer Power Supply

122 7074 Printer Assembly

125 6839 Switch ON-OFF Printer

128 7016 Grain Sensor w/40 ft, (12.2m) Cable -
Monitor

122 7061 Thermal Paper 3%" x246 ft. (7.94cm X

75m)

122 7069 Calibration Adjust. Potentiometer

125 6834 Push Button for Calibration &
Grain Temperature Display

122 7068 Digital Display Meter-Monitor

1257036 Relay ~ Ignition Board

1257037 Relay Socket — Ignition Board




Ref. Part No. Qty..

Optional - 10" (25.4cm) Unloading Auger Extension Kit,
2 ft. (.61m) - 127 1229,

4 ft. (1.22m) - 127 1230, and
6 ft. (1.83m) - 127 1233

Description

1

~N o o

128 4712
128 0310
1280312
128.0315
124 4474

. 1244475

124 4476
1280311
128 0313
128 0314
120 6801
128 5618
001 8202

1* Over Load Dodr -

e T Nt S G N T Sy

2 ft. (.61m) Extension Auger

4 ft. (1.22m) Extension Auger

6 ft. (1.83m) Extension Auger

2 ft. (:61m) Bottom Cover

4 ft. {1.22m) Bottom Cover

8 ft. (1.83m) Bottom Cover

2 ft. (.61m) Discharge Housing
4 ft. (1.22m) Discharge Housing
6 ft. (1.83m) Discharge Housing

1* Switch Mount Clip
1* Unload Auger Link

5/16-18 x %" (7.9 x 19mm)
HWH Gr.5 Tapping Bolt
(Qty. - 8, 16 or 24)

*Not included in kit when field installed.

35

Ref. Part No. Qty.  Description
8 124 5611 * U.A. Output Shaft
g9 127 1231 2 ft. {.61m) Extension
Liquatite Assembly
127 1232 1 4 ft. (1.22m) Extension
Liquatite Assembly
127 1234 1 6 ft. (1.83m) Extension
: - Liquatite Assembly
10 128 2937 1* Bulb Mount
11 128 3011 1* Stub Shaft Guard
12 001 6004 2* 1%" (31.8mm) Bearing
Flangettes
13 001 6003 1*. 1%" (31.8mm)Bearing w/Collar
14 0008229 4 3a-16x2%" (9.5 x 69.9mm)
: HHCS Grade 5 ZP
16 0008205 4 3&-16 (9.5mm) Flanged Locknut
16 1206800 1* Unload Switch :



Portabilities

(Optional)

M-C 980

120 1030 - 4 Wheel Portabilities (Incl. ref. 1 & 2 and four of ref. 3 & 5 - less tires)
120 1031 - 6 Wheel Portabilities (Incl. ref, 1 & 2 and six of ref. 3 & 5 - les’ tires)
120 1043 - 8 Wheel Portabilities (Incl. ref. 1 & 2 and eight of ref. 3 & 5 - less tires)
120 1040 - Additional Portabilities (Incl. two of ref. 3 & 5 - less tires)

Ref.  Part No. Qty. Description
1 128 3671 2 Pole Mount Brkt, -
1288196 8 3% - 10 x 22" Capscrew -
Grd. 5
000.8182 8 34" Lockwasher
0008165 8 % - 10 Hex Nut
2 1200047 1 Dryer Pole
-128 8195 8- % - 10 x 2" Capscrew -
' Grd. 5 4
0008182 8 %" Lockwasher
000 8165 8 3% - 10 Hex Nut
3 0018993 1 5 Bolt Wheel - 15"
4 1278990 1 7.60x 15 -6 Ply Tubeless Tire
5 1201028 1 Wheel Spindle & Hub Ass'y.
(inc ref. 6 thru 18)
000 8146 - 6 % - 11 x 112" Capscrew -
" Grd. 5
000 8181 6 %" Lockwasher
0008164 6 % - 11 Hex Nut

36

Ref. PartNo. Qty. Description

6 0018996 1 HubCap ..

7 0018252 1 Cotter Pin- %" x 1"

8 001 8253 1  Spindle Nut

9 .0018254 1t Spindle Washer
10 0016000 1 . Bearing Cone - Outer
11 002 6000 -1 . Bearing Cup - Outer
12 0018989 &6 ¥ -20 Lug Nut - 456°
13 0018992 1 Wheel Hub Ass'y. - 5 Bolt

(Incl. ref. 11, 14 & 15)

14 0028162 5 V2-20x1%" Stud

15 002 6001 _ 1 Bearing Cup - Inner

16 001 6001 1 Bearing Cone - Inner
17 0018991 1 Seal

18 1200031 1 Wheel Mount




81ft. 16 ft. 24 ft.

{2.4m){4.9m){7.3m)

Infinity Wet Hopper Walkway (Optional)

8 ft. 16 ft. 24 ft.
{2.4m}4.9m){7.3m)

Description

Ref. Part No. Oty. Qty. Oty,  Description Ref. Part No. Oty. Oty. Oty,
11292600, 3 & 7 Bridge Support 8 1282015 3 3 3 Ladder Cage Hoop
2 1292602 2 2 3 Grating Support 0008307 12 12 12 5/16-18x%" (7.9x19mm)
3 1298700 1 2 3 Walkway Grating 8 ft.(2.4m) ‘ " Round Head Bolt
1208994 6 12 18 Grating Anchor Clip - 0018202 4 4 4 5/16-18x%" {7.8x189mm)
0018276 6 12 18 b/16-18x3" {7.9x76mm) Hex Bolt
Carriage Bolt 0008169 16 16 16 5/16"(7.9mm) Flanged Locknut
0008304 6 12 18 - 5/16"(7.9mm) Flanged Locknut 9 1292033 4 4 4 Ladder Cage Strap 8 ft. (2.4m)
4 1282683 1 2 3 Walkway Toe Kick 96”{244cm) 10 1292031 1 1 1 Ladder Extension Left 61" {155cm)
5 1282685 6 6 6 Ladder Mounting Bracket 11 1292030 1° 1 1 Ladder Extension Right 61" {155cm)
0008306 6 6 B b/16-18x%"(7.9x189mm) 12 1292624 2 2 2 Top Cage Mount Bracket
Washer Head Bolt 13 1292021 3 5 7 Guard Rail Brace 55%" {141cm)
0008304 6 6 6 b5/16"[7.9mm) Flanged Locknut 14 1292004 3 6 9 Guard Rail 98" (249cm)
6 4908704 6 6 6 LadderBracket Clip 16 1292623 1 1 1 Short Rail Support Bracket
74908703 1 1 1 Ladder 10 ft. {3m) 16 1292032 3 3 3 Short Guard Rail 18%" (46¢cm)

27

MC 1769




! (- wogg)
"add puess yo Surum3aq o) POs JO Wwopoq ur

"add puess yo Surum8aq o3 dn PIS aseq 19£1p JO

04 9T St souenuUD sen [eImyeN
*odid puess Jo 3uum3aq 03 poys o WoR0q Woy 71 ST 90UBHUL JT
WoY0q WO ST UOISHSUIL(]
“uoneAsye Justmyseye A1ddns jony ojoN

e [RTT1]4p

—=— LNOYUA

i

38

" f11611468

"O}IS 91} 18 URIOIOs]e oYy Aq popraoxd

2q 0} SINOo-o Jouige S 0.
. | °q03sino-yoouy “jeuiqes saprers ot

w030 0 SPIS 1J9] O WO BOIE SIY SPISUI
. 84 UED 30UBHNS S0IAISS [EOLIOS[O UILIA]

e V2 7A

- 5719

T e e e et ot e e et e o

oM [€0Z].8
/ SLAFT

souenuy sen) EE@Z,IlﬁB ~uel/Z1]g A

“uw [S0€l.z1

souenuy sen ‘g 1

| 16l
r_ —mfg;].¢

HHAIA NIVED 40 MATA dOL

SIOAIp ureisd sorios g 29 ¢/

03 ATuo Ajdde suonesor pue STOTISUDI(]



Printed in the United States of America

-~
R




	Introduction
	Parts Ordering Instructions
	Model and Serial Numbet Location
	Capscrew Grade Identification

	Parts
	Metering Rolls and Unload Auger
	Unload Auger Pans
	Base Section Lower Screens
	Upper Screens
	End Panels
	SCR Drive Motor and Gear Box
	Igintion Board and Box
	Venturi Burner
	LP Gas Liquid Lines
	Liquid Control Line
	Solenoid Valve Repair Kit
	Vaporizer to Manifold Pipe

	Gas Manifold Low Fire Piping and Solenoid
	LP and Natural Gas Manifolds
	Remote Cabinet Inside Control Panel
	Electrical Components in 115 Volt Control Cabinet
	Motor Control Cabinet with Split Centrifugal Fans and Motors
	Base Section Control Cabinet
	Electrical Components in 115V Base Section Control Cabinet
	Fan Housing
	Fans and Fan Drive
	Fan Housing Supports
	Moisture Control, Sensor, Air Pressure and High Limit Switches
	Level Switch Assembly
	Hopper and Level Auger
	Dryer Motors, IEC Protectors, Faults and Contactors
	Electrical Components
	10'' Unloading Auger Extension Kit (Optional)
	Portabilities (Optional)
	Infinity Wet Hopper Walkway (Optional)
	Dimensions and Locations


